Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 13 September 2012 at 10.00
am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jillian Creasy:and George Lindars-Hammond
Geoff Smith (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
13 SEPTEMBER 2012

Order of Business

1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

4. Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Mosborough Off Licence, 56 High Street, She
[...]
THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, Ref No 71/12
HEAD OF LICENSING, TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Review of Premises Licence — Mosborough Off Licence, 56 High Street

Sheffield, S20 5AE.

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

22

2.3

2.4
3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the review of a premises licence made under Section
51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the premises known as Mosborough Off
Licence, 56 High Street, Sheffield, S20 5AE . A copy of the current premises licence is
attached at Appendix ‘A’

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Scuth Yorkshire Police.

The application, which was received on 24" July 2012, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘B’.

The grounds for the review are based on the following aspects of the 2003 Licensing
Act objectives:-

Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from Harm

The application form details further the grounds for review.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The Licensing Authority must under the Act refer any application for review to the
Licensing Committee, unless it is withdrawn, or if representations are made by an
interested party that the Licensing Authority are of the opinion that they are frivolous

or vexatious.

The Licensing Authority has, during the representation period received
representations from the following:-

a) Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board Appendix ‘C’
The applicant, the Premises Licence Holder and any other person that has made

representations have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of
the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘D’.

Page 3



4.0

41

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

@

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an
eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these
additional costs 
[...]
om grafitti, criminal damage and threatening
behaviour by these young people towards other law abiding members of the public.

Page 16




The issue of child safety is also raised, in that alcohol acquired by young people
illegally is often passed to even younger children and gver indulged by all, thereby
causing serious concern for health and safety.

Page 17




| Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
(please read guidance note 2)

Test Purchase Operations and Intervention carried out over the last 14 months: -

1. Wednesday 25 May 2011

One x 500mi can of Budweiser Lager was sold to a police volunteer, 15 years old by
a member of staff namely, Natalie MISSERE.

A Fixed Penalty Notice No. AD071848 3 was issued altracting a penalty of £80. 00
2. Friday 24™ June 2011 premises passed test purchase.

3 Friday 22™ July 2011 premilses passed test purchase.

4. Thursday 4™ August 2011 premises passed test purchase.

5. Tuesday 25" October 2011 premises passed test purchase.

6. Wednesday 16™ November 2011

One x bottle 75¢! bottle of Chardonnay wine value £4.99 was sold to a female police
volunteer, 15 years old by a member of staff namely, Christine WHEAT.

A Fixed Penalty Notice No. A00757824 was issued attracting a penaity of £80.

7. On the 22™ of November 2011 the premsies were visited by Police Licensing
Officers who spoke with a member of staff, Anna MARTIN. The failed test purchase
on the 16" of November was discussed and an information pack relating to
Safeguarding Children, Trading Standards and various information about posible
police action was passed over. A letter to the DPS, Mr THOMPSON was forwarded
by the police Licensing Team informing him of the pack and for it to be circulated to
other members of staff working at the premises.

8. Friday 23™ March 2012 premises passed test purchase.

0 Warnacray anth Niav 2012

One x bottle of Bulmers Berry Cider was sold fo a male volunteers, 16 years old by a
member of staff namely, Amy MASON. ‘

A Fixed Penalty Notice No. A0078197 5 was issued atffracting a penalty of £80.00

10. On Wednesday 20" June a member of staff from South Yorkshire Police
Licensing Team (Elizabeth Payne) and a member of staff from Sheffield Children's
Safeguarding Board (Julie Hague) attended at the premises to meet with Mr MARTIN
and Mr THOMPSON to discuss the previous test purchase failures and offer further
support, training advice and guidance. However upon Ms Payne and Ms Hague
arriving at the premises there was no answer 1o their knocking. Subsequent
telephone conversations followed whereby Mr MARTIN and Mr THOMPSON advised
that they had waited inside the premises from 8.30am to 8.45am and then left.
However Ms Hague had left an answerphone message requesting the meeting time
be changed to 89am. The meeting was re-scheduled for 9am on Monday 25" June

2012.

Page 18



@

11. Saturday 23" June 2012

One bottle of Bulmers Cider was sold to two volunteers, aged 16 & 17 years old by
Premise Licence Holder Richard MARTIN.

A Fixed Penalty Notice No. A0078200 9 was issued attracting a penalty of £80.00. Mr
MARTIN has since been offered the opportunity to attend the Fixed Penalty Notice
Waiver Training Course.

12, Monday 25™ June 2012

Ms Hague of Sheffield Children's Safeguarding Board and Ms Payne of South
Yorkshire Police's Licensing team attended at the premise to meet with Mr MARTIN
and Mr THOMPSON regarding previous Test Purchase failures. At the meeting the
fact that a further failure had taken place over the weekend was discussed. Ms
Payne advised that an applciation for a premise review would be submitted by South
Yorkshire Police, and that they would alos look to serve a Voluntary Closure Notice.
General advice was given regarding training records(the store did not have any),
checking of ID, refusals logs, and the use of signage. Ms Hague offered two piaces
on the multi-agency training course which is due to be held on 11" July 2012. A
duplicate training pack (same as the one given in November 2011) was left at the

premise for later perusal.
13.  Wednesday 27" June 2012-07-03

A Voluntary Closure Notice for a period of 96 hours (08:00hrs 13" July 2012 to
22:30hrs 15" July 2012) was served on the premises. Written acceptance of the
Closure was received by email on 1* July 2012. We can confirm that the closure was

adhered to.

Although three failures within a 12 month period are required to enable the initiation
of a premise licence review, we have detailed a further failure above which falls
outside of the twelve month period, but which we believe is relevent to this

application.

Clearly it can be seen that no regular system of age related checks or challenge are
made as standard practice, thereby leading to a presumption that alcohol is regularly
traded to persons underage with little or no regard to the law or the licensing

objectives.

Although intervention has been made with these premises by the Police, Childrens
Safeguarding Board and Trading Standards they still sell alcohol to persons under
the age of 18 years old.

The request for a review of a premises licence is not taken lightly by South Yorkshire
Police, as it is well understood what effect this will have on trade and the prospects of
the business. However there appears to be an obvious lack of responsibility by the
Premises Licence Holders and the DPS.

Pdge 19




Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before M

Please tick yes

If yes please state the date of that application Day
Month
Year

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them

No representations have been made in the past.

Page 20



Pdge 21



®

Please fick yes
= | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible X
authorities and the premises licence holder or club helding the club
premises certificate, as appropriate
[ understand that if | do not comply with the above r
[...]
red an off-licence trading under the name of . u&g I—ngéﬁ

| took the item(s) to the till area and presented it/them to the member of staff serving. | would

describe this persen as follows: -

innatura Withesead hy: p }Qfﬂ f'/&’nf SR

Sionaturé?

2004/05(1)

o O s o oAl A e

.



Form MG 11 cow

Page 2

RN - -%%ZMQJQS,S\W\A\&M;&CI,Q{QVWQ53“11&5“, ..................

The member of staff informed me that the price was EHOCQ and | handed the money to them

before leaving the store with the purchased goods

In respect of the above matter, if | had been challenged | would have fully admitted my age and left

the premises without making a purchase.

| took no further part in this matter.

G

0
&

2004/05(1)



ARINA L AVVECRITIOY
Ot G\ CETAE ( ShU 5%.. Sthreek

received an information pack relating to test purchase operations and includes
various information from Sheffield Safeguarding Chiidren Board, South
Yorkshire Police, Trading Standards and Sheffield Licence Watch.

Landline. N T
il
E Mail address. .
! Page 38



Date: 22nd November 2011

Dear Mr Thompson,

Re: Mosborough Off Licence, 56 High Street, Sheffield.

As the Designated Premises Supervisor and Premise Licence Holder for Mosborough Off Licence we
write to inform you that a visit has today been made to these premises by the Police Licensing Team.
This is with regards to a failed test purchase operation on the 16" of November 2011.

We spoke to the person responsible for the off licence today, Anna Martin. Ms Martin was given an
information pack relating to various information from the Police, Safeguarding for Children’s Board and
Trading Standards. Please ensure that you obtain the pack from Ms Martin and that wherever possible

it is circutated to members of your staff for their information.

The details of the failed test purchase on the 16" November has been forwarded to the Safeguarding
Board and Trading Standards as a matter of course.

If you have any questions regarding this matter please do not hesi
[...]
Board in relation to the above application: The representation is submitted to the
Licensing Authority and is attached to this e'mail along with related correspondence for the
consideration of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Thank you.

Julie Hague
Licensing Project Manager
Sheffield Safeguarding Children Bo

Tel 0114 2736753
julie.hague@sheffield.gov.uk

Page:64



20" August 2012

Address correspondence to:

The Lgcensgng Authoylty Julie Hague
Sheffield City Council Shefileld Safeguarding Chiliren
Chief Executives Directorate Board - Licensing Profoct
Legal & Administrative Services Em’s’ss House
H : ; - Jnion Street
Licensing General Section Shofflald 1 2001
Town Hall Telephore: 0914 2736753
Email; Julie. hagus@sheffiisld.qov.uk
Surrey Street Fax: (114 2734628

Sheffield 51 2HH

Dear Sirs

APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE - MOSBORQUGH NEWS OFF
LICENCE, HIGH STREET, MOSBOROUGH, SHEFFIELD 820 SAE

The above dosumentation has been provided to the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board
(SSCB Licensing Project) as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003. lam
writing on behalf of the Safeguarding Children Board to make a Representation under the Core
Objective for the Protection of Children from Harm, on the grounds that there have been
repeated sales of alcohol to children and young people at the premises over the last 13 months.

The Safeguarding Children Board takes a serious view of premises that are unable to protect
children from the risks associated with underage sales of alcohol. The evidence presented by
South Yorkshire Police shows a number of failed test purchase operations at this premises and
in fine with the Licensing Authority approved Joint Agency Test Purchase Strategy, which is an
agreed process fo assist premise managers to improve their operation, the Safeguarding
Children Board has attempted to work in partnership with the premises management, providing
a numbet of interventions including free mulii agency training to the premises management and
staff. (The details of these interventions are provided in the chronclogy and related documents
at Appendix 1 of this letter for the consideration of the Licensing Sub-Committee).

Despite attempts to support the premises management overthe period from June 2011 to date,
a consistent operational improvement has not been achieved and evidence of underage sales

has continued,

In light of the above | am writing o ask the Licensing Authorily to take positive action fo protect
children from the risks presenting at this premises.

Yours faithful

JULIE HAGUE
Licensing Project Manager
Safeguarding Children Board

Page 65




SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD INTERVENTION CHRONOLOGY: MOSBOROUGH NEWS OFF LICENCE, HIGH
STREETE, MOSBOROUGH, SHEFFIELD S20 SAE

Date Action

23 June 2011 Letier to Mr Peter Thompson offering advice about how to improve due diligence systems
regarding the prevention of underage sales and offering free multi agency training on
20.7.11 following a failed test purchase operation at the premises on 25.5.11.

20 July 2011 The training was not attended.
. O
9 December 2011 Letters to Mr Peter Thompson and Mr Richard Martin, offering advice about how to ©
improve due diligence systerns regarding the prevention of underage sales and offering %V
free multi agency training on 1.2.12 foliowing a failed test purchase operation at the G
premises on 18.11.11. [l
1 February 2012 Mr Peter Thompson and Mr Richard Martin attended the multi agency training.
2 June 2012 ietier to Mr Peter Thompson offering advice about how to improve due diligence systems

regarding the prevention of underage sales and offering free muiti agency training on
11.7.12 following a failed test purchase operation at the premises on 30.5.12.

12 June 2012 Telephone conversation with My Thompson to arrange a mesting at the premises on

20.6.12 at 8.30am. Mr Thompson agreed that despite the proposed time being early he




would attend but explained that his colleague Mr Martin was on holiday so could not yet
confirm Mr Martin’s attendance. | subsequently discussed this with SYP colfleagues Ms
Payne and Inspector Booth and it was agreed to offer Mr Thompson as late a time as
was possibie. | therefore rang Mr Thompsoen and left a voicemail proposing that the
meeting time for the 20Y June would be %am,

20 June 2012

i attended the premise at 9am in the company of Ms Payne, SY Police. The meeting did
not take place as the premises management were noi at the premise at this ime. The
premises management had subsequently explained o SY Police colieagues that they
had not received the message suggesting the Sam time and had left the premise at
8.45am. Another meeting was therefore arranged on 25.6 12 at 9am at the premise,

21 June 2012

Letter to Mr Peter Thompson o reterate advice about how tc improve due difigence
systems regarding the prevention of underage sales and the offer of free multi agency

training cn 11.7.12 foliowing the failed test purchase operation at the premises on
30.5.12.

25 June 2012

| attended a meeting at the premise with Ms Payne, SY Police, Mr Thompson and Mr
Martin, premises management. Ms Payne reported that the premise had failed a test
purchase operation on 23.6.12. A discussion tock place about this and due diligence
systems for the prevention of underage alcohol sales were examined. Advice was issued
about the pracess that would ensue in line with the multi agency protocol for responding
to repeat test purchase fallures. At this meeting ! repeated the advice previously issued
to the premises management regarding due diligence and how to address remaining
gaps in child protection systems (letters at Appendix 1 dated 28.6.12 refer). itwas

agreed that 2 more staff would attend the mutti agency fraining on 11.7.12 to improve

Page 67



staff training and reduce the risk of further underage sales of alcohol to children.
s Payne issued the premises management with another muli agency information pack
to assist with pr

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 September 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jillian Creasy and George Lindars-

Hammond 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Geoff Smith attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - MOSBOROUGH OFF LICENCE, 56 HIGH STREET, 
SHEFFIELD S20 5AE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application 
by South Yorkshire Police for the review of a Premises Licence, made 
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises 
known as Mosborough Off Licence, 56 High Street, Sheffield, S20 5AE. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Inspector Jason Booth and Lizzie Payne 

(South Yorkshire Police, for the Applicants), Julie Hague (Sheffield 
Safeguarding Children Board), Richard Martin (Joint Premises Licence 
Holder), Peter Thompson (Joint Premises Licence Holder and Designated 
Premises Supervisor), Andy Ruston (Licensing Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic 
Services). 

  
4.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which would 

be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that representations had been received from the Sheffield Safeguarding 
Children Board and were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Inspector Jason Booth, Safer Neighbourhood Inspector for the South 

East area of the City, stated that during the past few years, there had 
been a disproportionate amount of anti-social behaviour (ASB) in this 
area of the City.  Part of his role in the prevention of ASB was monitoring 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 13.09.2012 

Page 2 of 6 
 

levels of underage drinking and carrying out test purchases at off licences 
and other licensed premises in the area.  The first test purchase had 
been carried out at the premises on 25th May 2011, which involved a 
bottle of lager being sold to a police volunteer, aged 15 years old, which 
had resulted in the issue of a Fixed Penalty Notice.  Four consequent test 
purchases were undertaken, which were all passed.  A further test 
purchase was carried out 16th November 2011, which resulted in a bottle 
of wine being sold to a female police volunteer, aged 15 years old, which 
again, resulted in the issue of a Fixed Penalty Notice of £80.  Police 
Licensing Officers visited the premises on 22nd November 2011, and 
discussed the issues following the failed test purchase on 16th November 
2011.  Information relating to Safeguarding Children, Trading Standards 
and potential Police action was passed to the member of staff.  A letter 
was also sent to Mr Thompson, Designated Premises Supervisor, 
informing him of the visit and the information passed on, with a request 
that it be circulated to all members of staff working at the premises.  
Following a test purchase that was passed on 23rd March 2012, a further 
test purchase on 30th May 2012 was failed, which involved the sale of a 
bottle of cider to a male volunteer, aged 16.  Again, a Fixed Penalty 
Notice of £80 was issued.  Following a misunderstanding on 20th June 
2012, when Lizzie Payne and Julie Hague attended the premises with the 
aim of meeting with Mr Martin and Mr Thompson, a further meeting was 
arranged at the premises on 25th June 2012.  The test purchase failures 
were discussed and offers were made in terms of providing further 
support, training advice and guidance.  On 23rd June 2012, the premises 
failed a further test purchase when a bottle of cider was sold to two 
volunteers, aged 16 and 17, by Richard Martin, Premises Licence Holder.  
A Fixed Penalty Notice of £80 was issued to Mr Martin and he was 
offered the opportunity to attend the Fixed Penalty Notice Waiver Training 
Course.  On 25th June 2012, Lizzie Payne and Julie Hague visited the 
premises again to meet with Mr Martin and Mr Thompson to discuss the 
test purchase failures and to inform them that an application for a review 
of the Premises Licence would be submitted by South Yorkshire Police, 
as well as the fact that they would also be looking to serve a Voluntary 
Closure Notice.  Further advice in terms of training records, the checking 
of ID, Refusals Logs and the use of signage in the premises was 
provided.  An offer of two places on the Multi-Agency Training Course 
was also made and a duplicate training pack, similar to the one left at the 
premises on a previous occasion, was left.  On 27th June 2012, a 
Voluntary Closure Notice for a period of 96 hours (08:00 hours 13th July 
to 22:30 hours 15th July 2012) was served on the premises and written 
acceptance of the closure was received by e-mail on 1st July 2012.  The 
closure was adhered to.  Inspector Booth stated that in view of the failed 
test purchases and the discussions held at the meetings with Mr Martin 
and Mr Thompson, it was believed that there was no regular system of 
age related checks or challenge, thereby leading to a presumption that 
alcohol was regularly traded to persons underage with little or no regard 
to the law or the licensing objectives.  The concerns were further 
compounded when the premises failed a further test purchase, despite 
the fact that intervention had been made by the Police, Sheffield 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 13.09.2012 

Page 3 of 6 
 

Children’s Safeguarding Board and Trading Standards.   
  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, it was 

stated that generally, the Police would seek a review of a Premises 
Licence if there had been three failed test purchases during a period of 
12 months.  The Police and other responsible authorities would also work 
with the premises in an attempt to resolve any problems.  In the light of 
the fact that the majority of ASB in the area over the last few years had 
been committed by young people, the Police had a very tough approach 
in terms of under-aged drinking and carried out regular test purchases at 
off licences and other licensed premises.  Whilst it was not possible to 
confirm that the ASB had been caused as a direct result of young people 
purchasing alcohol from the premises, the Police were convinced that the 
actions of young people who had purchased alcohol from the premises 
had contributed to the ASB in the area.  The Police ensured that the 
volunteers used for the test purchases acted as natural as possible as it 
was not a case of trying to catch the management of the premises out.  
Further to the guidance in terms of applicants requesting reviews of 
Premises Licences, the Police confirmed that such decisions were taken 
as a last resort, with a number of attempts made beforehand to ensure 
the appropriate measures were in place.  The Police were not aware that, 
under current Government proposals, two test purchase failures could 
trigger a review in the future. 

  
4.7 Julie Hague stated that she had been working with the management of 

the premises since June 2011, but despite all the assistance and support 
provided, there was still evidence to show that they were not able to 
implement robust prevention measures in terms of underage sales.  She 
stated that there were no safe limits in terms of the consumption of 
alcohol by young people as they tend not to understand the harmful 
effects it can have, both on their physical and mental wellbeing.  It can 
affect their performance at school, general welfare and judgment, and act 
as a stimulus in terms of sexual activity and ASB.  The management of 
the premises had reacted positively to the Sheffield Children 
Safeguarding Board’s recommendations in that a number of staff had 
been booked on relevant training courses and they were now using a 
Refusals Log.  However, following the meeting held with the management 
at the premises on 25th June 2012, it was apparent that staff training and 
knowledge tests had still not been completed and that the need for more 
effective staff training had been identified by the Board, the Police and 
the Local Authority.  Although the management had the relevant software 
to utilise till prompts, they were not in use at the time of the test 
purchases and a relevant Children and Young People Risk Assessment 
had not been completed.  Although the management were aware of the 
need for action to be taken, such action had not been undertaken 
effectively.  Ms Hague concluded by confirming that, more recently, more 
staff at the premises had been booked on relevant training courses.   

  
4.8 In response to a question from a Member of the Sub-Committee, Julie 

Hague stated that in terms of the Sub-Committee implementing 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 13.09.2012 

Page 4 of 6 
 

conditions on the Premises Licence, she would like to see Challenge 25 
implemented, staff training records being completed and maintained, a 
Premises Licence Holder being on duty at the premises at all times, a 
member of staff attending the Safeguarding Children training course, a 
Refusals Log being completed and maintained, the specification of the 
CCTV being to the satisfaction of the Police and till prompts being 
installed and operational on all tills.   

  
4.9 Richard Martin stated that both he and Mr Thompson had other business 

interests, in addition to the off licence.  He accepted that they had not 
undertaken sufficient work in terms of implementing procedures with 
regard to staff management and at the time of the failed test purchases, 
there were new members of staff working there, who had not received 
sufficient training.  Mr Martin promised to ensure that attendance on the 
relevant training courses was a requirement and not voluntary as it had 
been in the past.  He also confirmed that they would undertake refresher 
training for staff every six months.  The till prompts were now in 
operation, the Refusals Log was now being completed and a risk 
assessment of the premises had been undertaken.  Although he and Mr 
Thompson had other business interests, they both worked very close to 
the premises, and one of them was always available if there were any 
problems.  Neither of them would leave the area unless the other was 
around.  There were five members of staff, who worked a mixture of full 
and part-time, with two of them having completed the multi-agency 
training and a further two booked on the course in October 2012.  Mr 
Martin confirmed that he had attended the multi-agency training course 
and had completed it successfully.  He also confirmed that they had 
abided by the Voluntary Closure Notice served by the Police.  If there 
were any young people causing trouble outside the premises, or were 
suspected of asking older people to purchase cigarettes or alcohol for 
them, they would challenge them and keep records of any action taken in 
the Control Log.  Peter Thompson added that, in his role as landlord of 
the Queen Hotel for the last 19 years, he took the issue of underage 
drinking very seriously and had not experienced any problems of this at 
his pub in the last 19 years.   

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-

Committee, Mr Martin confirmed that he would be happy to keep CCTV 
images for a period of 28 days, in line with Police requirements.  If a 
member of staff was involved in a failed test purchase, instead of sacking 
them, they would send them on a training course to enable them to 
broaden their knowledge in terms of dealing with underage sales.  In 
terms of the suggestions of one of the managers being on the premises 
at all times, this had not been deemed necessary as between 12 noon 
and 6.00 pm Monday to Thursday, the shop was very quiet.  It was only 
busy during the evenings on Friday, Saturday and Sunday.  Mr Martin 
accepted that the quality of staff training, prior to members of staff 
attending the multi-agency training courses, had not been satisfactory, 
but had simply comprised basic in-house training, where information was 
passed verbally to members of staff.  More time was now spent with each 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 13.09.2012 

Page 5 of 6 
 

member of staff and new staff were shadowed by more senior members 
during their induction period.  Mr Martin accepted that there was a big 
gap in quality between the in-house training and the multi-agency training 
course.  He stated that he was serving when the test purchase was held 
on 23rd June 2012.  Although he had completed the multi-agency training 
course in February 2012, the till prompts were not operational at this time.  
In terms of the operation of the till prompts, when certain products were 
rung through the till, such as cigarettes and alcohol, the screen would 
show a message reminding the member of staff to check if the customer 
was 18 or over and only when the member of staff was satisfied that they 
were over 18, seeking relevant proof if necessary, would they press either 
yes or no on the screen.  If the member of staff did not think the customer 
was over 18, and the customer was unable to provide sufficient proof, 
they would refuse the sale and record the details in the Refusals Log.  Mr 
Martin stated that no-one attended the free multi-agency training on 20th 
July 2011, offered by the Safeguarding Children Board, as there was a 
regular member of staff in place at the time, who regularly worked long 
hours in the shop and therefore, the management did not feel there was a 
need for such training at this time.  In terms of the failed test purchase 
when Mr Martin was serving, he stated that he was programming 
cigarettes into the till at the time when several people entered the shop 
and as he felt rushed, and on the basis that the till prompts were not in 
operation at the time, he failed to undertake the necessary checks in 
terms of the customer’s age, and allowed the sale to go through. He 
promised that this would not happen again as the till prompts were now in 
operation, and he had met with all members of staff to discuss the serious 
nature of the situation and had taken the staff through the training 
manuals.  He confirmed that Challenge 25 was in operation on the 
premises.  If two customers purchasing either cigarettes or alcohol 
approached the till together, and one appeared to be underage, staff 
would challenge them and ask them who the goods were for.  Whilst 
there had not been many instances where people had tried to use fake 
ID, staff would retain such ID if it was found to be fake.  The ID requested 
was that as listed under the Challenge 25 rules.  All members of staff had 
the ability to log on to the tills and the Refusals Log was kept up to date, 
which was used to monitor which staff have refused sales.  Whilst such 
information was not recorded electronically, the management would look 
to develop this.  Mr Martin confirmed that he and Mr Thompson had only 
received training in terms of the use of the old-style tills and stated that 
the till prompts had been installed on the tills when they had received 
them in December 2011, but had not been operational until recently.   

  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application for review of the licence be excluded from the meeting before 
further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 13.09.2012 

Page 6 of 6 
 

4.12 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 
various aspects of the application. 

  
4.13 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public 

and press and attendees. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED:  That the Sub-Committee agrees to modify the conditions of 

the Premises Licence in respect of the premises known as Mosborough 
Off Licence, 56 High Street, Sheffield S20 5AE, as follows:-  

  
 (a) Challenge 25 will be in operation at the premises; 
  
 (b) Refresher training will be given to staff every six months and 

records of the training will be signed by staff; 
  
 (c) Refusal logs will be kept for six months and made available to 

officers to officers from South Yorkshire Police, authorised officers 
from the responsible authorities and the Licensing Service, 
Sheffield City Council: 

  
 (d) A person who has attended the Sheffield Safeguarding Multi-

Agency training course to be on the premises at all times alcohol is 
for sale; 

  
 (e) Till prompts in relation to age verification will be used at all times; 

and 
  
 (f) A colour CCTV system to the specification of South Yorkshire Police 

will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times whilst the premises 
are open. The CCTV images will be stored for 31 days and police 
and authorised officers of the Council will be given access to 
images for purposes in connection with the prevention and detection 
of crime and disorder.  Members of the management team will be 
trained in the use of the system.  A copy of the specification dated 
January 2010 will be available at all times for inspection by the 
Police and authorised officers. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating 

conditions will be included in the written Notice of Determination.) 
 


